
CABINET

THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018

4.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Jo Goodrum 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 17 May 2018.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Annual Report of the Council 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 30)

To note the achievements made in delivering the Council’s Corporate Priorities in 
2017/18.

6  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 31 - 32)

For information purposes.

7  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Public Document Pack



8  Proposed Disposal of Property Assets Report (Pages 33 - 38)

To request that members consider and agree to the proposed disposal strategy of 
assets on the Surplus Asset Register, the classification of those assets, the approach 
and the timing of the disposal as contained within Appendix 1 of the report.

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION

To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted:  “that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated.”

9  Proposed Disposal of Property Assets - Appendices (Pages 39 - 46)

Wednesday, 6 June 2018

Members:  Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor M Buckton, 
Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Hay, Councillor D Laws, Councillor D Mason and 
Councillor P Murphy



  
 

CABINET 
 

 
17 MAY 2018 - 2.00PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C J Seaton(Chairman), Councillor M Buckton, Councillor M Cornwell, 
Councillor Mrs A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor D Mason, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor D C Oliver 
 
OBSERVING:  Councillor Mrs Mayor. 
 
APOLOGIES:   None 
 
CAB53/17 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 19 April 2018 were confirmed and signed. 
 
CAB54/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18 
 
Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Review 2017/18 report, presented by 
Councillor Mrs Hay.  
  
Councillor Seaton thanked Brendan Arnold, Mark Saunders and the Finance team for their 
exceptional work.  
  
Cabinet AGREED to;   
 

●  Note the report     
 
●  Recommend that Council receive the Treasury Management Annual Report 

 
 
CAB55/17 COUNCIL REVENUE AND CAPITAL PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2017/18 
 
Members considered the Council Revenue and Capital Provisional Outturn 2017/18 report, 
presented by Councillor Mrs Hay.  
  
Councillor Seaton praised the report and thanked officers for their work. 
  
Cabinet AGREED to; 
 

●  Note the Provisional Outturn for the Council's General Fund Services 2017/18, as 
detailed in Appendix A and Section 2 of the report in the Agenda Pack and approve 
the contributions to reserves detailed at Paragraph 2.5 of the report 

     
●   Note the reasons for the variations from estimate 
     
●  Approve the proposed Capital Funding schedule for 2017/18 at Appendix B (i) of the 

report in the Agenda Pack. 
     

 
Page 1

Agenda Item 2



  
 
CAB56/17 WISBECH ACCESS STUDY 
 
Members considered the Wisbech Access Study report, presented by Councillor Oliver. 
  
Councillor Seaton thanked Councillor Oliver and all those involved, for their work on the Wisbech 
Access Study and added that it was a great achievement for the Council. 
  
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

●  Councillor Buckton said he was pleased to see so many members of the public engage with 
the public consultation. He added that the comments received will help influence future work 
on the Study.  

●  Councillor Cornwell said he hopes once approval is received,  that Cambridgeshire County 
Council delivers the scheme at a satisfactory pace. Councillor Seaton thanked Councillor 
Cornwell for his comment. 

  
Cabinet AGREED to; 
 

●  Endorse the short term package of schemes 
     
●  Recommend it to Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) 

Business Board and CPCA Board for final approval and release of the £10.5m 
     
●  Endorse the A47 Elm High Road junction medium term scheme being brought 

forward for earlier delivery using CPCA funding and seek appropriate approval from 
CPCA as required 

     
●  Recognise that a flexible approach is required to schemes within the package and 

that as further design and scheme development work is carried out, the final 
packages of the scheme may change 

     
●  Endorse the phased approach being taken regarding the Southern Access Road 

Project and the railway line 
     
●  Note Cambridgeshire County Council officers to carry out further work on the 

Wisbech Access Strategy and the short term package of schemes including;   
 
i)     Reassessment of the business case Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) on the revised package 
  
ii)    Land negotiations and Purchase Negotiation or submission of consents for the 
delivery of the schemes as appropriate 
 
iii)   Developing a procurement strategy for the delivery of a package of transport 
improvements in Wisbech totalling £21m 
  
iv)  Commission the design and detail design stage of the schemes 
  

●  Delegate the agreement of the detailed design, work packages, phasing and CPCA 
bid proposals for the additional £10.5m to the Corporate Director of Growth and 
Infrastructure in conjunction with Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Heritage 
(including Transport)  

  
 

Page 2



CAB57/17 WHITTLESEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & WHITTLESEY 
CONSERVATION AREA MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
Members considered the Whittlesey Conservation Area Appraisal & Whittlesey Conservation Area 
Management Plan report, presented by Councillor Mrs Laws. She thanked Katie McAndrew 
(Conservation Officer) and Whittlesey Town Council for their hard work on this report.   
  
Councillor Seaton thanked Councillor Mrs Laws for her presentation.  
  
Cabinet AGREED to recommend to Council to approve the Whittlesey Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Whittlesey Conservation Area Management Plan for adoption. 
 
CAB58/17 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT; PROCUREMENT OF A PRIVATE SECTOR 

PARTNER WITH PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
 
Members considered the Environmental enforcement; procurement of a private sector partner with 
Peterborough City Council report, presented by Councillor Murphy. 
  
Councillor Seaton thanked Councillor Murphy for his presentation. 
  
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

●  Councillor Cornwell asked for clarification on the working times of Enforcement Officers, 
listed on Page 171 of the Agenda Pack. Councillor Murphy confirmed that Enforcement 
Officers work on different shift patterns and therefore there will be occasions where they 
work between 06:30 and 19:30.  

●  Councillor Murphy thanked Annabel Tighe (Environmental Health Manager) for her hard 
work on this report.  

●  Councillor Buckton praised the report and said this partnership will allow the partners to 
tackle community priorities such as littering offences, whilst allowing officers to focus on 
larger issues such as fly-tipping.  

 
Cabinet AGREED to; 
 

●  Jointly procure with Peterborough City Council, an environmental enforcement 
service as set out in Appendix A of the report in the Agenda Pack  

     
●  Delegate responsibility to award a contract to the Corporate Director, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Environment  
 
CAB59/17 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
Councillor Mason proposed that this item be deferred as Members require further information on 
the proposal. 
 
Cabinet AGREED to defer this item until the necessary information has been gathered and 
Members briefed accordingly. 
 
CAB60/17 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY BUSINESS 

RATES SUPPLEMENTS ORDER  
 
Members considered the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Business Rates 
Supplement Order report, presented by Councillor Mrs Hay. 
  
Councillor Seaton thanked Councillor Mrs Hay for her presentation.  

Page 3



  
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows;  
 

●  Councillor Oliver asked if the levy would have any effect on the business investment district. 
Councillor Seaton stated that he believed the two could run alongside one another and 
reminded Members that certain steps must be followed before the Business Rate 
Supplement can be levied on to businesses. Paul Medd confirmed that he would look into 
this and provide Members with formal confirmation at a later date.  

  
Cabinet AGREED to; 
 

●  Approve the transfer of functions from central government to the Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) conferred by the Business Rates 
Supplement Act 2009 

     
●  Give consent on behalf of Fenland District Council to the making of an Order giving 

effect to this transfer 
     
●  Give delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council and Section 151 Officer to approve the final draft Order to meet the timetable 
for transfer of the powers 

     
●  Note that only the draft Order (Appendix A of the report in the Agenda Pack) can be 

approved, as the order cannot be deemed finalised until it has been presented to and 
approved by Parliament 

   
 
CAB61/17 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY ADULT 

EDUCATION BUDGET ORDER  
 
Members considered the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority Adult Education 
Budget Order report, presented by Councillor Mrs Hay. 
  
Members asked questions, made comments and received responses as follows; 
 

●  Councillor Cornwell believes the devolution of the Adult Education Budget will allow Fenland 
to benefit from education that is relevant to the District’s needs.  

●  Councillor Seaton said this is a good example of local issues being addressed via the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority.  

 
Cabinet AGREED to; 
 

●  Approve the transfer of functions from central government to Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority (CPCA) to ensure the successful devolution of the 
Adult Education Budget (AEB) in 2019 

     
●  Give consent on behalf of Fenland District Council to the making of an Order giving 

effect to this transfer 
     
●  Give delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council to approve the final draft Order in order to meet the timetable for transfer of 
the powers 

      
     
     

Page 4



●  Note that only the draft Order (Appendix A of the report in the Agenda Pack) can be 
approved, as the Order cannot be deemed finalised until it has been presented to and 
approved by Parliament 

 
CAB62/17 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Councillor Seaton presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 
 
CAB63/17 DEVELOPER AGREEMENT CHATTERIS (WITH CONFIDENTIAL ADDENDUM) 
 
Members considered the Confidential Developer Agreement - Chatteris report.  
  
Cabinet AGREED the recommendations as outlined in the confidential report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2:46 PM                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  14 June 2018 

Report Title: Annual Report of the Council 2017/18 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To present the Annual Report of the Council for Cabinet to note the achievements made 
in delivering the Council's corporate priorities in 2017/18. 

2 Key issues 
• The Annual Report of the Council 2017/18 describes the performance of the Council 

over the last year, linking to the priorities detailed in our Business Plan. These 
priorities have been developed following robust communication and are designed to 
deliver outcomes that improve the quality of life for Fenland residents. They are 
listed under the key headings of Communities, Environment and Economy.  

• The achievements listed in the Annual Report are not exhaustive but reflect some of 
our successful projects over the last year. Notable examples are given of how we 
have worked closely with the community and partners to tackle important local 
issues in a collaborative and efficient way. 

• As like other local authorities, Fenland District Council faces significant financial 
challenges. This is due to continued reductions in Government Grant and increased 
demand upon services. Since 2010, the Council has successfully delivered over 
£9million in efficiency savings whilst protecting frontline services.  

• We continue to work with partners; not just to deliver efficiencies, but to tackle 
‘bigger’ issues that cannot be addressed by a single organisation. Our shared 
services, including Council Tax and Benefits (Anglia Revenues Partnership), 
Building Control (CNC) and Planning (Peterborough City Council) continue to 
perform well and deliver excellent customer service. 

• The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority have already 
committed £30 million of funding towards projects in Fenland. This is helping to 
address important issues relating to housing, infrastructure, transport and 
employment. As well as developing town masterplans for Chatteris, March and 
Whittlesey, projects are exploring the potential of a Wisbech Garden Town, a rail 
link between Wisbech and March (and beyond), road improvements and a 
University in Peterborough.  

• Despite the need for efficiencies, we continue to be ambitious and deliver p
[...]

£53.4m £52.3m 

 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 60’s continued to enjoy our Golden Age 
Fairs across the district 

Activities at Community House helped people to 
build confidence and get back into work 

A snapshot of achievements - Communities 

Enjoying the great outdoors – a Traveller 
community event at Newbridge Lane 

Our Housing team went on night patrols to 
engage with rough sleepers 

The Pride in Fenland awards 
said a big ‘thank you’ to unsung 

heroes in Fenland 

P
age 18



 

 

Achievements in detail - Communities 
 
Supporting vulnerable members of our community 
 

 We continue to tackle unacceptable living conditions. Over the last year we inspected 
78 HMOs (Houses in Multiple Occupation) and investigated 158 complaints from 
tenants in privately rented homes. This resulted in serious health and safety failings 
being put right. Our Housing Options team also gave valuable advice to over 1,110 
households on a variety of issues. Of those asked, 100% of households were 
satisfied with the service they received.  

 
 We prevented 132 families from becoming homeless. After bidding successfully to 

central government, nearly £900,000 of funding is helping homelessness to be 
prevented at an earlier stage. An Outreach worker is working with homeless migrants 
and a new trial ‘trailblazer’ project is proving successful. Led by Fenland District 
Council for the whole Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area, the project has helped 
450 people in six months. It is one of the six top performing projects in the country. 

 
 We adapted 171 homes and helped 311 vulnerable households through our Healthy 

Homes/Handyman service. Small improvements, such as grab rails and bannisters, 
have improved safety and enabled 45 people to come home from hospital. These 
adaptions make an important difference in helping people to stay living independently 
at home by reducing the risk of slips, trips and falls.  
 

 Funded by the Clarion housing group, residents are being helped to overcome 
barriers to skills, training and employment through a wide range of sessions at 
Community House. These have included a literary course, gardening group and a 
talk from the National Careers Service. Of those asked, 100% (60) of people said 
they now feel more confident to access work.  
 

 With support from the Home Office (as a Local Alcohol Action Area), work continues 
to reduce street drinking in Wisbech. Recovery walks and night shelter visits identify 
and support vulnerable individuals. Partners and local businesses are sharing 
information about prolific street drinkers on the ECINS system to support joined-up 
working. This work is supported by our introduction of PSPOs (Public Spaces 
Protection Orders) which ban street drinking and alcohol possession in four places.  

 
Supporting our ageing population and young people 
 

 349 people attended our Golden Age events. Designed for the over 60’s, attendees 
received practical advice from a range of organisations including benefit checks from 
our ‘Fenland Ferret’ and electric blanket exchanges from the Fire Service. Of those 
asked, 100% (80 people) were satisfied with events. 
 

 We support the Children’s Change programme. Alongside partners, we aim to 
capture and share information to stop child exploitation. Our frontline officers are 
trained to collect relevant information and supply information in high-risk cases. Our 
CCTV service also captures valuable intelligence. Partners also support our work – 
an example of this is contacting our Trailblazer team (see above). 

 
 Over 200 people packed the Wisbech St Mary community centre for the Pride in 

Fenland awards. Run in partnership with the Fenland Citizen, the awards recognise 
the selfless volunteers that help local people. After receiving one of highest amounts 
of nominations, judges selected the overall winners of the five categories. These 

Page 19



 

9 
 

included good neighbour, com
[...]

Cllr Mrs Hay 

 
Cllr Mrs Hay 

 
 

Cllr Seaton 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 8 

 

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  14 JUNE 2018 

Report Title: PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY ASSETS 

CONFIDENTIAL – The Appendices to this report comprises EXEMPT INFORMATION 
which is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 

1 Purpose / Summary 

The purpose of this Cabinet report is to request that Members consider and agree to the 
proposed disposal strategy of assets on the Surplus Asset Register, the classification of 
those assets, the approach and the timing of the disposal as contained within Appendix 1 
of the report. 

2 Key issues 

The Council maintains a schedule of surplus assets known as the Surplus Asset 
Register. The schedule includes land and buildings which are no longer required for 
direct service delivery or have been purposely retained because of a potential for future 
strategic regeneration or redevelopment purposes. 

This report outlines the proposed disposal strategy of those surplus assets, the 
classification, disposal approach and the timing of the disposal. 

The specific approach taken to classify the surplus assets is based upon an initial 
assessment of the likelihood of securing planning permission for an enhanced use and 
potential site impediments that are known to exist.  

The options for disposal and progression include: Auction; private treaty or specific 
actions relating to strategic sites (Appendix 2). 

The disposal of these surplus assets will reduce the cost to the Council in keeping the 
sites safe & secure and will remove the ongoing liabilities associated with holding such 
sites.  

In addition the disposal will contribute towards the Council’s requirement to secure capital 
receipts to be committed to fund the capital programme or potential investment projects. 

3 Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider the report and it is recommended that Cabinet: 

• Approve the proposed disposal strategy and classification of sites in accordance 
with the report and the confidential Appendices 1 & 2; 

• Approve the proposed list of sites for auction disposal as included at Appendix 1 
and it is further requested that approval to agree the detailed terms of the 
proposed auction disposals (including the guide and reserve prices and the 
inclusion of any overage or clawback provisions) are delegated to the Corporate 
Director for Growth & Infrastructure and the Corporate Director (Finance) in 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance. 

• Approve the disposal of the identified Private Treaty sites along with the identified 
1-2 year Strategic Sites as coloured green in Appendix 2 and it is further 
requested that approval to agree the detailed terms of the proposed disposals are 
delegated to the Corporate Director for Growth & Infrastructure and the Corporate 
Director (Finance) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Growth and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

• Note the need to obtain specialists reports, professional advice and appoint 
auctioneers & agents as may be necessary to seek the satisfactory disposal of 
surplus assets. 

 

Wards Affected Various 

Forward Plan Reference 
No.(if applicable) 

  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton – Leader 
Cllr David Mason –Portfolio Holder for Growth 
Cllr Anne Hay – Finance Portfolio Holder 

Report Originator Justin Wingfield – Head of Business & Economy 

Contact Officer(s) Gary Garford – Corporate Director (Growth & Infrastructure) 
Brendan Arnold - Corporate Director (Finance) 
Justin Wingfield – Head of Business & Economy 

Background Paper(s) Asset Management Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



CONFIDENTIAL – The Appendices to this report comprises EXEMPT INFORMATION 
which is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 
Report: PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY ASSETS 
 
1.0 Background/Introduction 
1.1. The Council maintains a schedule of surplus assets which is known as the ‘Surplus Asset 

Register’ (SAR). The SAR comprises a schedule of sites/buildings which are no longer 
required for direct service delivery or have been purposely retained because of a 
potential for future strategic regeneration or redevelopment purposes. 

1.2. The Property Investment & Development Strategy previously sought to invest the capital 
income from the disposal surplus assets into investment assets - those capable of 
producing a return to support the revenue activities of the Council. However, at that time 
Members considered that this approach should be ‘parked’ in favour of a more 
straightforward disposal strategy, although that is not to say that Capital receipts could 
not be ‘ring fenced’ and committed towards the acquisition of investment properties in 
future. 

1.3. This report outlines the proposed disposal strategy of assets on the Surplus Asset 
Register, the classification of those assets, the approach and the timing of the disposals. 

2. Public Interest 
2.1. Before deciding whether to deal with the Appendices to this report as exempt items and 

to exclude the press and public the Cabinet must first decide whether there is exempt 
information in the report and secondly whether the public interest should override the 
application of that exemption.  

2.2. The Appendices to this report contains details of a series of potential commercial land 
transactions with associated financial matters that could prejudice future disposals of 
surplus assets and undermine the Council receiving best value. The information falls 
within category 3 of the amended Schedule 12A namely "Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding th

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 14 JUNE 2018 - 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
M Buckton, Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Hay, Councillor D Laws, Councillor D Mason and 
Councillor P Murphy, 

APOLOGIES: , 

Officers in attendance: 

CAB118 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the 17 May 2018 were confirmed and signed.

CAB218 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COUNCIL 2017/18

Members considered the Annual Report of the Council for 2017/18 describes the performance of 
the Council over the last year, linked to key priorities set out in the Council’s Business Plan.
 
Members made comments as follows.
 
 Councillor Cornwell commented the Council’s Golden Age project is specifically aimed at the 

over 60’s however any family member who may have relatives or caring responsibilities for 
residents over 60’s are welcome to attend events. Events are run twice a year; two in the 
towns and two in the villages which reach a wide catchment area of residents on an annual 
basis. 

 Councillor Buckton requested that more information be included in the Annual Report next 
year in regards to supporting young people. 

 Councillor Cornwell commented that the Council supports young people across a range of 
different services and we see this at the Pride in Fenland awards and leisure and sports 
development projects. 

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked why leisure income exceeded expectations whilst the number of 
paid customers has reduced. 

 Richard Cassidy explained that the number of paid customers is the number of customers 
visiting the centres but the majority of income is derived from the members signed up to direct 
debits which had increased in 2017. 

 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the Annual Report of the Council for 2017/18.

CAB318 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Seaton presented the draft forward plan for information.

CAB418 PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY ASSETS REPORT

Councillor Seaton stated that Members will note that Agenda Item 8 has a confidential appendices 
at Agenda Item 9, and it was proposed and agreed to consider both items together.  The Leader 
confirmed that Cabinet would remain in open session and requested that if a Member has a 



question relating to the confidential information that they leave it until the end of the item and 
indicate before asking the question so that the press and public could be excluded. 
 
Members considered the proposed disposal of property assets report presented by Councillor 
Mason.
 
 Councillor Cornwell asked when discussions are held with Ward Councillors, will the Ward 

Councillor be given the opportunity to explain in detail their ward knowledge to help with 
decision making. 

 Councillor Mason stated that it is very important for Ward Councillors to be involved with any 
discussion on disposal proposals and he would welcome that. There has been a discussion 
about supposed values of assets being disclosed, at a recent meeting and Councillor Mason 
stated that there is a register of desktop valuations which he is party to and he is more than 
happy to share that information with anybody who comes forward with legitimate reasons and 
will talk to any Ward Member who is involved with disposal of assets on his/her particular 
ward. There will not be a general list of valuations circulated and this is for confidentiality 
reasons to protect the interests of the Council. 

 Councillor Hay asked for clarification and an explanation on section 1.2, where it states that a 
previous approach was set aside in favour of a more straightforward disposal strategy. 
Councillor Mason agreed it was an ambiguous statement and asked for Officer clarification. 

 The Chief Executive stated that at that particular time an array of political decisions were taken 
and different options were presented and the decision had been made that the focus should 
be disposing of the assets that the Council had. The Chief Executive added that the previous 
political Leadership had also said that an approach could be considered and adopted to look 
at investing in assets that could generate income. The report that Cabinet are considering 
today is for approval of disposal of certain assets which would fall in line with the previous 
approach and a report will be brought back to Cabinet in July which sets out the potential for 
the redevelopment of a property that could have the potential to become an income source for 
the Council in the future. 

 Councillor Mrs Hay asked at what stage is the decision made with regard to investing the 
income generated from disposal of an asset. 

 Brendan Arnold stated that the capital programme which was agreed at Council in February 
depends on the generation of the level of capital receipts in order to sustain the ongoing 
programme. The three year programme including the current year we will need to generate 
£600,000 of capital receipts to sustain the agreed programme.   

 
Cabinet Agreed the recommendations outlined in the report including an additional 
recommendation as follows:

 To delegate to the Corporate Director of Growth and Infrastructure and the Corporate 
Director of Finance in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Economy and 
Finance, to update the category assets fall within line with any changes or feedback 
received. 

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

4.30 pm                     Chairman


